

No. 19-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INDIAN LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JEROME C. ROTH

Counsel of Record

APRIL YOUPEE-ROLL

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

560 Mission Street, 27th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 512-4010

Jerome.Roth@mto.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae American Indian Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE HISTORY OF DISCRIMINATION, INCLUDING RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION, IN THE REMOVAL AND PLACEMENT OF INDIAN CHILDREN DEMONSTRATES THE NEED FOR NON- DISCRIMINATION RULES TO PROTECT CHILDREN AND FAMILIES. | 3 |
| A. Early Federal Policies Targeted Indian Families for Assimilation and Religious Conversion through Education. | 4 |
| B. The Child Welfare System Allowed State and Religious Entities to Continue to Impose Discriminatory Standards on Indian Families. | 8 |
| II. DESPITE CONGRESSIONAL INTERVENTION, INDIAN FAMILIES STILL FACE CHALLENGES IN THE PUBLIC CHILD WELFARE SYSTEM, AND RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS TO NONDISCRIMINATION NORMS WOULD JEOPARDIZE WHAT PROGRESS HAS BEEN MADE IN THIS AREA. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |
| APPENDIX—LIST OF <i>AMICI</i> | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| FEDERAL STATUTES | |
| 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963..... | 4 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1901(4) | 10, 15 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1901(5) | 17 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1915..... | 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1915(b) | 16 |
| Treaty between the United States of America and the Chippewa Indians of Saginaw, Swan Creek, and Black River, Michigan, <i>proclaimed</i> Aug. 16, 1866, 14 Stat. 657..... | 6 |
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS | |
| <i>Indian Child Welfare Program: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93rd Cong. 25 (1974).....</i> | 5 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-597 (1977) | 6, 9 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| American Indian Policy Review Commission, <i>Final Report</i> (May 1977)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Barbara Ann Atwood, <i>Children, Tribes, and States</i> (2010)..... | 15 |
| Laura Briggs, <i>Taking Children: A History of American Terror</i> (2020)..... | 12 |
| Raymond Cross, <i>American Indian Education: The Terror of History and the Nation’s Debt to the Indian Peoples</i> , 21 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 941 (1999)..... | 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| Matthew L.M. Fletcher & Wenona T. Singel, <i>Indian Children and the Federal-Tribal Trust Relationship</i> 95 Neb. L. Rev. 885 (2017)..... | passim |
| Jan Hoffman, <i>Who Can Adopt a Native American Child? A Texas Couple vs. 573 Tribes</i> , New York Times (June 5, 2019)..... | 17 |
| Margaret D. Jacobs, <i>A Generation Removed: The Fostering and Adoption of Indigenous Children in the Postwar World</i> (2014)..... | passim |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| National Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges, <i>Disproportionality Rates for Children of Color in Foster Care</i> (Fiscal Year 2015) (Sept. 2017), https://www.ncjfcj.org/sites/default/ files/NCJFCJ-Disproportionality- TAB-2015_0.pdf | 16 |
| The National Native American Boarding School Healing Coalition, <i>American Indian Boarding Schools by State</i> , https://boardingschoolhealing.org/ed- ucation/resources/ | 8 |
| Mary Annette Pember, <i>Death by Civilization</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (March 8, 2019)..... | 6 |
| St. Labre Indian School, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://www.stlabre.org/ways-to-give- copy/faq/ | 8 |
